FLORIDA A&M ATHLETIC COMNMUNICATIONS
Gaither Office Center * Suite 204 * 1835 Wahnish Way * Tallahassee,FL 32307

A ’S GAME

1
Florida A&M vs Delaware State
Saturday, Oct. 17,2015, 3:00 p.m. ET
Bragg Stadium (25,500),Tallahassee, FL

TV: NONE

RADIO:WHBX-FM 96.1

JAMZ, is the flagship station l
for the Rattler Radio Network. -
The Alex Wood pregame

show will air 30 minutes prior

to kickoff. Joshua Jackson

will call the action, with Michael Thomas
giving expert analysis.

COACHES’ SHOW: The Alex Wood Show,
a 30-minute recap of the week’s action,
hosted by Elton Gumbel, will air on
FOX49 in Tallahassee (Thursdays),at 11
p.m.

Pts/Game .
RushYds/Gm.....68.7
PassYds/Gm.....219.5
Total Off/Gm ......288.2
Total Def/Gm.......502.5

RushYds/Gm .....56.4

PassYds/Gm....... 138.8
Total Off/Gm ...... 195.2
Total Def/Gm.......429.0

RUSHING RUSHING
Devin Bowers, RB Jamaal Jackson, RB
15/144 yds, 1D, 36.0pg 151/235 yds, 2 TD, 41.0 pg

PASSING
Carson Royal, QB
81/1885, 926 yds, 3TD, 4INT

PASSING
Esayah Obado, QB
35/18, 452 yds, 2 TD, 5INT

RECEIVING
#11 Brandon Norwood, WR
32 ¢/212 yds, 1 TD, 45.3 pg

RECEIVING
Aris Scott, WR
12¢/249 yds, 0 TD, 49.8 pg

DEFENSE DEFENSE

#18 Jacques Bryant, DB Malik Harris, LB
47 Tackles (31 solo), INT 55 tck, 8.0 TFL, Sack, INT

FAMU leads Delaware State all-
time, 23-9-0 since the series
began in 1977... FAMU won the
last game in the series, 41-7 in
Dover last year...

FAMU hosts Delaware State for Homecoming

Rattlers,. Hornets seeking first win of 2015 in Saturday’s MEAC contest.

WEATHER FORECAST: Accuweather 2015 RESULTS * 0-6,0-3 MEAC

predicts Saturday’s weather in Tallahas-
see will be clear and mild, with a high of
80, and a low in the mid 50s.

THE COACHING MATCHUP

* FAMU’s Alex Wood (Iowa,
19178) is in his first season at
FAMU... He has a 25-30 career
record as a head coach at
James Madison (23-22), Buffalo
(2-2) and FAMU (0-6).

*Delaware State’s Kenny
Carter (The Citadel, 1990) is
0-5 in his 1st season at DSU.

*LAST TIME OUT: FAMU
dropped a 27-24 home deci-
sion to North Carolina Cen-
tral, while Delaware State
lost a 21-7 road game at
Hampton.

*WHAT’S NEXT: The
Rattlers will have a bye
(OPEN) week, Oct. 24, but
will close their home schedule
on Oct. 31 against North
Carolina A&T at 5:00 p.m.

RATTLER FOOTBALL

09-05 @USF* L, 3-51
09-12 @Samford? L, 21-58
09-17 @S.C. State*# L, 0-36
09-26 TENNESSEE STATE L, 14-30
10-03 @Savannah State* L,27-37
10-10 N.C.CENTRAL* L, 24-2T7
10-17 DELAWARE STATE* 3:00 p.m.
(Homecoming Game)
10-31 N.CAROLINA A&T* 5:00 p.m.
11-07 @Hampton* 1:00 p.m.
11-14 @Morgan State*  1:00 p.m.
11-21  Bethune-Cookman*% 2:30 p.m.

@-Away Games; A-ESPN3.com; #-ESPNU; *-
Conference Games; %-Florida Blue Florida Classic,
ESPNClassic/ESPN3/ESPNU

RATTLER FOOTBALL
HISTORICAL

The 2015 season is the
117th year of varsity
football at FAMU,
continuing a rich
legacy of successes:

* 12 National Championships.

* The first NCAA Division I FCS
National title (1978).

* 36 Conference Championships.
*Top 15 in FCS in all-time victo-
ries and winning percentage.

* 1 NFL Hall of Famer and 4
College Football Hall of Famezrs.
* 100 All-Americans.

* 130 Professional Alumni.

ATHLETIC COMMUNICATIONS

Director/Football SID ......Vaughn Wilson
vaughn.wilson@famu.edu; (850) 599-3200
(ofc); (850) 694-0277 (cell)

Assistant Director ........... Alvin Hollins, Jr.

alvin.hollins@famu.edu; (850) 599-3736

(ofc); (850) 591-7690 (cell)

Official Website ... www.famuathletics.com

Facebook............. facebook.com/famuath
Twitter ................. @famuathletics
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FLORIDA A&M VS. DELAWARE STATE * MEDIA AVAILABILITY *OCT. 12-18

Cameras first 10 min
Post practice media

12 MON | 13 TUE 14 WED |15 THU |16 FRI 17 SAT 18 SUN
No Availability 10:00 a.m. 3:00 p.m. 3:00 p.m. TBA Florida A&M
MEAC Coaches Practice Practice Walk-Thru hosts Delaware No Availability
Teleconference Cameras first 10 min Cameras first 10 min Bragg Stadium State at 3:00
Post practice media Post practice media pm ET
12:30 p.m.
Weekly Press Postgame
Conference Interviews
Make player
3:00 p.m. selections by
Practice

contacting FAMU
Communications
representatives

I v I

MEAC Football Standings
as of October 10,2015

Team MEAC Overall
Bethune-Cookman ......... 3-0 5-1
Morgan State ................. 3-0 4-2
North Carolina A&T ........ 2-0 4-1
Norfolk State ................. 2-1 2-4

North Carolina Central ...1-1 2-3
South Carolina State ....... 1-1 2-3

Hampton .......cccocevinenes 2-2 33
+Savannah State ........... 1-2 14
Howard ..........cceeeeeeeens 0-2 0-4
Delaware State ....... ..... 0-2 0-5
+Florida A&M .......... 0-3 0-6

+-Ineligible for title

SCORES OF WEEK 6 (Oct.8-10)
Thursday, Oct. 8
*Bethune-Cookman 17, S.C. State 14

Saturday, Oct. 10

*Morgan State 42, Savannah State 3
*North Carolina A&T 27, Norfolk State 3
*North Carolina Central 27, FAMU 24
* Hampton 21, Delaware State 7

GAMES OF WEEK 7 (Oct. 15-17)
*Bethune-Cookman at North Carolina A&T, 1:00
*Hampton at Morgan State, 1:00
*Howard at South Carolina State, 2:00
*N.C. Central at Savannah State, 2:00
*Delaware State at FAMU, 3:00
Norfolk (bye)

*-.conference games

GAMES OF WEEK 8 (Oct. 24)
*Howard at North Carolina A&T, 1:00
*S.C. State at Delaware State, 2:00
*Morgan State at N.C. Central, 2:00
William & Mary at Hampton, 3:00
*Norfolk State at Bethune-Cookman, 4:00
Florida A&M (bye)

2015 FAMU Football Season To Be
Dedicated To Nelson Townsend

The late Nelson
Townsend . ady-
namic visionary who
three times served as
Director of Athletics at
Florida A&M University,
passed away in early
January of this year.
FAMU head football
coach Alex Wood, who
was hired by Towsend
in December, stated that
the 2015 season would
be played in
Townsend’s honor.
Townsend, a Virginia
native, is a member of
the National Association

of Collegiate Athletic

Directors (NACDA) Hall
of Fame, along with the
Mid-Eastern Athletic
Conference (MEAC) and
University of Maryland-
Eastern Shore Halls of
Fame.

In addition to his three
tours at FAMU, Townsend
served as Athletic Direc-
tor at Maryland-Eastern
Shore, Delaware State
and the University of
Buffalo, helping UB tran-
sition from Division III to
Division One.
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FLORIDA A&M VS. DELAWARE STATE * PRE-GANME MEDIA NOTES

RATTLER SPEAK
Media needing interviews with
FAMU coaches or student-
athletes can arrange them
through the Sports Informa-
tion Office by calling (850)
599-3200 or 599-3736 through
Thursday afternoons...

In addition to arranged
interviews, Coach Alex Wood
can be reached on the weekly
MEAC Coaches Teleconfer-
ence at 10:13 a.m. each
week...Credible media outlets
may access the teleconference
via telephone by calling (800)
920-0671. Dial confirmation
code 7264532 to reach the
operator and join the confer-
ence....

On Tuesdays at 12:30 p.m.,
FAMU will host a Weekly
Press Conference at the
Lawson Center ground floor
conference room, featuring
Coach Wood and selected
players... Light refreshments
will be served.

WHO YA GON’ CALL?

For the latest information

on Rattler Sports, contact
Vaughn Wilson, director
(850) 599-3200 or (850-
694-0271, cell), or Alvin
Hollins, asst. director
(850) 599-3736 (850-591-
1690, cell), or log on to the
official athletic website,
www.FAMUAthletics.com....

@ For Delaware State
updates, call Dennis
Jones at (302) 857-6068 or
log on to
www.gohornets.net.

Rattler Football Notes,
Briefs ‘N Shorts

2015:The struggle continues:Heading into
the third week of October, FAMU coaches, players
and fans are still mystified at the club’s 0-6 start...
The Rattlers have been competitive every game
before a key miscue or a late surge by the oppo-
nents seals the deal....

@ The last three games have seen FAMU seemingly
on the verge of getting a win, only to have it slip
away in the late going.... FAMU led Tennessee State
14-7 in the third period, before a TSU touchdown
and safety late in the quarter shifted the momentum
away from FAMU.... Savannah State shocked the
Rattlers early, jumping to a 30-7 lead by halftime, but
FAMU clawed their way back to 30-20 before a criti-
cal fumble inside their own 20 led to SSU’s clinching
points late in the third.... Saturday against NCCU,
FAMU led 24-17 headed into the final period, but
misfired on a third down passing play in the red
zone, before missing a field goal, opening the door
for NCCU to score 10 late points to escape with a
win...

@ In the opener at USF, FAMU trailed 3-0 after one
period and 13-0 at the half before the Bulls pulled
away in the second half.... The next week against
Samford, FAMU led 14-10 after the first quarter, but
the Bulldogs stormed back with a 31-point second
quarter to put the game out of reach.... The South
Carolina State game was pure frustration for FAMU,
as they were shutout, 36-0, unable to muster any
offense, while getting worn down defensively by the
Bulldogs patented ground game, which struck for
over 400 yards.

Toughest starts to a season: Florida A&M is
charting new territory this season, with its’ 0-6 start

2015 FLORIDA A&M FOOTBALL MEDIA PAK * www.FAMUAthletics.com |3



Rattler Football Notes, Briefs ‘N Shorts

FAMU’S LONGEST PLAYS OF 2015

90 yards - Kashawn Butler, fumble return vs. Samford, 9-12-15.
84 yards - Devondrick Nealy, punt return TD vs. Tennessee State, 9-26-15.
13 yards - Devin Bowers, TD run from scrimmage vs. Samford, 9-12-15.

65 yards - AKkil Blount, TD Intexception return vs. Samford, 9-12-15.
62 yards - Carson Royal to Kevin Troutman pass vs. S.C. State, 9-117-15.
56 yards - Kenneth Coleman to Montavious Williams pass vs. Savannah State, 10-3-15

51 yards — Carson Royal to Montavious Williams pass vs. TennState, 9-26-15.

51 yards - Carson Royal to Montavious Williams pass vs. NCCU, 10-10-15
50 yards - Kareem Smith to Devondrick Nealy pass vs. NCCU, 10-10-15.
46 yards - Devondrick Nealy kickoff return vs. Savannah State, 10-3-15.

45 yards - Carson Royal to Kareem Smith pass vs. Tennessee State, 9-26-15.
______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________|

the toughest in the school’s history...
In fact 2014 was the first time a FAMU
team had opened the year 0-5, but the
Rattlers rebounded to win the next two
games...

Rough And Tumble Beginnings

Year Start Final Record
2015........... 0-6-0 7777
2014 ........... 0-5-0 3-9-0
1984 ........... 0-4-0 3-7-1
1928 ........... 0-4-0 0-4-0
1929 ........... 0-3-2 0-3-2

Homecoming - Big Crowd
Expected: This week, the Rattlers
celebrate homecoming at Bragg Sta-
dium, and since its’ expansion to the
present configuration in 1982, several
large crowds in excess of the 25,500
capacity were on hand to witness the
festivities.... The largest Homecom-
ing crowd in Bragg came in 1996,
when 33,954 fans packed the stadium
for the Rattlers battle with Morgan
State.... Over the past decade, Morgan

State was on hand for the biggest crowd
—-30,459 in 2010, and the 2005 battle
between FAMU and Norfolk State at-
tracted 26,988 fans....

THE LAST 10 HOMECOMINGS

Date Opponent Results Attendance
11-1-14 NORFOLK STATE L,10-12 18663
10-19-13 HOWARD UNIVERSITY L,10-21 15342
11-10-12 N.C.CENTRAL W,22-21 14768
10-8-11 HOWARD L,28-29 23400
10-30-10 MORGAN STATE W,31-17 30459
10-24-09 NORFOLK STATE W,34-20 17049
10-1-08 MORGAN STATE L,10-13 16205
11-3-07  NORTH CAROLINA A&T W,24-21 23984
10-28-06 MORGAN STATE W,24-23 26190
10-22-05 NORFOLK STATE W,31-17 26988

Homecoming Blues: The Rattlers
have suffered the blues at Homecoming
the past few seasons, dropping two
straight and three of the last four
games.... FAMU dropped a 12-10 heart-
breaker last season to Norfolk State, and
a 21-10 decision to Howard in 2013, two
years after the Bison stormed back from
21-7 and 28-13 fourth quarter deficits to
stun FAMU in the closing seconds, 29-
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Rattler Football Notes, Briefs ‘N Shorts

28... FAMU’s last homecoming win was ondary aces Braxton Brown (34 stops)
a last-gasp affair as well, with FAMU and John Boston (29 stops, a TFL,
rallying past North Carolina Central, = INT).... Junior Curtis Alexander (28

22-21... tackles, 3.0 for loss) is the other mem-
ber of the Three Hitmen at line-
FAMU’s Leading Men: backer....

@ Defensively, the Rattlers have

been put to the test by opposing de- @ Offensively, freshman Devin
fenses far, but the GanGreen Defense = Bowers still holds the club rushing
has held its own for the most part... lead with 144 yards on 135 carries,
Preseason All-MEAC safety Jacques followed by Devondrick Nealy (111)
Bryant now tops the tackle charts with ~and Gerald Hearns (89).... OB Carson
44 stops (28 solos) and an intercep- Royal has passed for 928 yards and a 3
tion... Linebackers Akil Blount (41 TDs on 81 of 135 passing (4 INTs),
tackles, 2.5 for loss, INT for TD) and while backup Kenny Coleman (306
Kashawn Butler (42 tackles, 3 recov- yards, 1 TD on 28 of 57 passes, 3 INTs)
ered fumbles, an interception) , have has seen playing time of late....

been big hitters too, along with sec- Sophomore Brandon Norwood tops
the team with 32 receptions for 264

RATTLER FOOTBALL PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
NEALY.Devondrick (DE-VON-DRICK)
ECBY,Tad (ECK-BEE)
JONES, Jairockeis (JAH-KAREUS)
SUPRE, Hans (SU-PREE, HAHNS)
BRYANT, Jacques (JACK-KWESS)
JACKSON, Javeous (JAY-VEE-US)
ATTALLA,Andrew (AT-TALLA)
KAMBUI, Mateo (CAM-BOO-EE, MAH-TAY-O)
BUTLER,Kashawn (KA-SHAWN)
POLINICE, (POL-IN-NEES) Loubens (LOU-BINS)
CASH, Keonte (KEY-OHN-TAY)
AGUILERA, Osman (AG-GU-LAIR-AH, AHZ-MAHN)
CROMARTIE, Marquan (MAR-KWAN)
ROUSE (like HOUSE), Myles
AKINGBULU, Emmanuel (AH-KING-BOO-LOO)
NOIRD (NORD) Desmond
SCOTT, Kieron (KEY-RON)
CHISHOLM, Romario (CHI-SOME, RO-MAIR-EEO)
FUSE (FEW-Z) DAIKWON (DAY-KWON)
JEAN-BAPTISTE,Jehojada (JEAN (Like MEAN) BAP-TEEST, JO-HI-DAH)
ARCHAMBAULT, John (AR-SHAM-BOLT)
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Rattler Football Notes, Briefs ‘N Shorts

yards and one TD, followed by
Montavious Williams’ 383 yards on 23
grabs.... Both players had nine (9)
catches against North Carolina Central
(10-10-15)...

@ Special Teams: Nealy is averag-
ing 18.4 yards per punt return, high-
lighted by his electrifying 84-yard TD
runback against Tennessee State (9-26-
15)... He is also averaging 20.7 yards
on kickoff returns, sharing those duties
with Jairockeis Jones (15.6) and Kenyan
Foster (13.9).... Junior Colby Blanton is
the Rattler kicking game, averaging
41.0 per punt (44 attempts), with two
61-yard kicks, seven (7) kicks over 50
yards, and 13 downed inside the
opponent’s 20-yard line... He is 11-of-
11 on PATS and 4-of-9 on field goals, in
this his first collegiate season punting,
placekicking and kicking off, where he
averages 58.8 yards on his kickofis...

Year of the Long Play: The Rattlers have
despite their struggles, made some
big, long plays (40 yards or longer) in
the first six games — nearly of them
scoring plays (See Page 4 chart):

Nealy M. All Purpose:
Devondrick Nealy has made the most
of his touches of the pigskin so far this
year, leading the Rattlers in all-pur-
pose yards... The senior from nearby
Monticello, Florida, who transferred in
to FAMU from Iowa State, is averaging
106.0 all purpose yards per game....

Through six games, Nealy has 636 com-
bined yards (111 rushing, 152 receiv-
ing, 166 on punt returns and 207 on
kickoff returns).... The scintillating
speedster brought the huge Bragg
Stadium crowd to their feet three
weeks ago against Tennessee State (9-
26-15), with his 84-yard TD punt return
in his first home game in a Rattler uni-
form... He had a 46-yard return the
following week (10-3-15) to set up a
score for FAMU against Savannah
State.... Saturday against NCCU, Nealy
caught a 50-yard pass on a flea flicker
play from Kareem Smith in the second
quarter..

The MEAC Right Now: Heading
into the third week of October, the 2015
MEAC title chase and the Run For At-
lanta (champion gets berth in the
newly-minted Celebration Bowl) con-
tinues with five games on tap being of
the league variety....

@ After the first month, the five teams
that tied for first in the 2014 standings
are either in first or within range of the
top spot... Bethune-Cookman (3-0, 5-1)
and Morgan State (3-0, 4-2) — are out
front, with North Carolina A&T (2-0, 4-1)
a half-game back.... Norfolk State (2-1,
2-4) is next followed by South Carolina
State and North Carolina Central (both
1-1, 2-3)...

@ This week’s action features a pair of
1:00 games, with Bethune-Cookman
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Rattler Football Notes, Briefs ‘N Shorts

traveling to North Carolina A&T, while
Hampton (2-2, 3-3) hopes to stay alive
in the chase at Morgan State....
Winless Howard (0-2, 0-4) is at South
Carolina State, and North Carolina
Central is at Savannah State (1-2, 1-4),
in the 2:00 games... Delaware State (0-
2, 0-4) is at FAMU (0-3, 0-6) for Home-
coming at 3:00 p.m., while Norfolk
State has a bye weekend....

The Final Five: The Rattlers suf-
fered another bitter setback last week,
falling 27-24 to Morgan State, leaving
them five game left to build some
momentum toward next season....
Although technically, the Rattlers are
ineligible for the MEAC title due to the
APR penalties from the NCAA, their
league games count in the standings,
meaning they can have a say on who
wins the title.... FAMU continues their
final stretch at home this week during
Homecoming against Delaware State
for Homecoming (3:00 p.m.), before
closing their home slate in two weeks
against North Carolina A&T (Oct. 31 -
5:00 p.m.).... FAMU closes the season
in a familiar vein, on the road, with
November travel dates at Hampton
(Nov. 7 - 1:00 p.m.); Morgan State (Nov.
14 - 1:00 p.m.); and Bethune-Cookman
(Nov. 21 - 2:30 p.m.) in Orlando....
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FLORIDA A&V HEAD COACH ALEX WOOD

ALEX

At first glance, Florida A&M University head
football coach Alex Wood looks more like an
erudite college professor than a football coach.

But beyond the personable, mild-mannered,
intellectual persona that Wood projects to the
public, is a fiercely competitive firebrand, who
stresses discipline and accountability from his
players both on and off the field.

A native of Massillon, Ohio, Wood was a
product of the storied Ohio high school program
that was once led by the legendary Paul Brown,
who went on to coach the Cleveland Browns and
later found the Cincinnati Bengals.

“I wasn’t a supremely gifted athlete,” Wood
recalls. “But I worked hard, worked out hard,
lifting weights. I was known as a tough guy, a
try hard guy.”

Wood, who was a walk-on running back and
special teams performer at the University of
Iowa, eventually earned a scholarship with the
Hawkeyes.

It was in the crucible of his years as a dedicated
and determined young athlete, that the idea of

WOOD
Head Football Coach * Florida A&M University

University of Iowa, 1978 * First Season

continuing in the game of football was born.

“Many of my coaches in high school and
college inspired me during my playing career,”
Wood recalls. “Denny (Dennis) Green was one of
my coaches at Iowa. He was an excellent coach,
and he was also the first African American
coach I ever had.

“I knew I didn’t have the talent for the NFL,”
Wood said, “but I wanted to get something back
for what I had put into the game, so I moved into
coaching.

“Coaching keeps me in the game (football). I
interact with other coaches, work clinics, grow-
ing and learning so I can pass along that knowl-
edge.That in turn, allows me to teach the funda-
mentals of football, instill discipline, to teach
life lessons, and place emphasis on character
and perseverance,” said Wood.

“Seeing some of those former players years
later, some who may not been great athletes, but
who have become great men is very rewarding,
knowing you helped make a difference, that you
touched the lives of young men,” he concluded.
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FLORIDA A&V HEAD COACH ALEX WOOD

Wood, came to Florida A&M from the Univezr-
sity of Buffalo, where he was offensive coordina-
tor the last four seasons (2011-14), and interim
head coach for the last half of the 2014 season.

During that four-year run, the Bulls averaged
35 points and over 4,000 yards in offense, find-
ing a perfect balance between the run and pass.

His offensive philosophy was no doubt influ-
enced by his various work stops in college,
which ranged from championship teams at
Miami (Fla.), and tours in FCS at James Madi-
son and Southern (La.), to the professional level,
in Minnesota, Cincinnati and Arizona.

Offensively, Rattler fans can expect to see a no
huddle, hurry up pro style attack, that will
utilize multiple personnel groupings and mul-
tiple formations, seeking that critical balance
between the run and the pass, while pressuring
opposing defenses with a relentless pace.

“We will snap the ball with 17 seconds on the
play clock, seeking to average 95 plays or more
every game. This will allow us to keep oppo-
nents vanilla, and not allow them to substitute
much,” promises Wood.

Rattler fans got a taste of an up tempo,
fastbreak offense during the Gulf Coast Offense
days under coach Billy Joe (1994-2004), and the
possibilities of a return of those high-flying days
has many FAMUans breathless with anticipation
headed into 2015.

“The no-huddle is something we’ve always
done, at first late in games, or when things were
stagnant, to pump some life back into the of-
fense.

“But now it is a full-time venture, with empha-
sis on a balanced philosophy.We don’t want to
be one dimensional, and being able to establish
the run allows us to use play action more effec-
tively as well,”Wood added.

Defensively, stopping the run, which has been
a challenge for the Rattlers in recent years, will
be the top priority of Wood’s GanGreen Defense.

“On offense, we want to be equally effective in
the run game and through the air, while on
defense, we want to make teams one dimen-
sional, and stopping the run will be the key to
success on that side of the ball.”

Wood will employ multiple fronts on defense,
with an aggressive, pressure style, that will
cover well in the secondary, and seek to confuse
the quarterback.

“We will play with pace on defense too, run-
ning to the ball like scalded dogs, being sound
in our tackling and looking to create takeaways”
Wood says.

With Fall training camp just days away, the
first-year Rattler coach turned his expectations
for the team in 2015, sounding very much like
the 31-year coaching veteran he is.

“I expect us to play hard, play smart, play and
a complete game with great excitement for four
quarters,” Wood said of his charges, who were in
the final stages of a summer training regime
that began in mid May.

The summer work regimen for the players
placed equal emphasis on athletic training and
academic excellence, and according to Wood, it
was the first complete summer session the
program has ever had.

“We are coming out of the summer training
energized,”Wood said. “I’m really looking
forward to our seniors providing leadership for
us this year, and they should be the most hungry
to have a good year.”

Rattler fans and opponents can expect Alex
Wood to put his mark on the FAMU Football
Program, such that it reflects the tenets of hard
work, discipline and character that he has
espoused over his long and fruitful career.
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RATTLER ASSISTANT COACHES

MARTIN
SPIELER

former wide re-
ceivers, tight
ends and special
teams coach at
the University of
M Buffalo, who will

serve as Offensive Coordinator and
Quarterbacks Coach. Spieler has
served as assistant coach at Cincin-
nati, Allegheny College and Georgia
Southern.

THEO
LEMON

former head
coach at Savan-
nah State, Cen-
tral (Ohio) State
and College of
Depage (I11.), will
serve Defensive
Coordinator and Defensive Line
Coach. His extensive experience
also includes staff appointments at
Wake Forest, Rutgers, East Carolina,
Northeastern, Central State, Ken-
tucky State and Ohio University.

RICHARD
SOLOMON

former assistant
head coach and
defensive coordi-
nator at Mesa
(Ariz.) Commu-
nity College, will

serve as Defensive Backs Coach.
Solomon has a lengthy resume
which includes professional (Ari-
zona, Minnesota), New York Giants)
and collegiate (Western Illinois,
Illinois, Syracuse, Iowa, Southern
Illinois and the University of
Dubuque).

DONALD*D.J>°
McCARTHY
former director
of player person-
nel and assistant
to the head coach
at Bethune-
Cookman Uni-
versity, will

serve as Wide Receivers Coach.
McCarthy also has assistant coach-
ing experience at LSU, UCLA, UCF,
Nevada-Reno, along with an NFL
stint (Oakland Raiders), as well as
high school and junior college expe-
rience.

formerly an as-
sistant coach and
special team
coordinator at
Itawamba Com-
munity College
in Fulton, Miss.,
comes aboard to serve as Tight Ends
and Special Teams Coach. Smith had
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RATTLER ASSISTANT COACHES

worked prior to his time in junior
college on the staffs of the University
of Miami and FIU.

EDWIN
PATA
Offensive Line
Coach, is a Mi-
ami native, who
served the last
two seasons

(2013, 2014) at

FAMU, after working two years
(2011, 2012) as an assistant offensive
line coach at Florida International
(FIU).

former defensive
, coordinator at

y | ' Texas Southern

' (2013), will serve
as Linebackers

‘ Coach at FAMU.

Vite was head coach with The Ap-
prentice School (2008-12) in Newport
News, Va., and has been a defensive
coordinator at Southern Illinois,
Southern (Baton Rouge), Murray
State (Ky.), Morgan State, Guiford
(N.C.) College, where he was assis-
tant head coach, and Bacone (Okla.)
College, where he was associate
head coach. His resume also in-
cludes turns as defensive assistant
at Wake Forest, Michigan State, Illi-

nois State, East Tennessee State,
Newberry (S5.C.) and Hillsdale Col-
lege (Mich.).

STEVEN
JERRY

returns to
FAMU, where he
served as the
quarterbacks

and receivers
coach (2008-13).

Jerry be Running Backs Coach un-
der head coach Alex Wood. Jerry
was running backs coach at William
and Mary ( 2000-01; 2004-08), and
was an offensive assistant at Vir-
ginia State (2002-04), East Tennessee
State (2001-02) and UCF (1997-2000),
where he also was an assistant track
coach.

FAMU STAFF

| g

Walter
Stewart

Alex Alex
Dennison Peffley
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2015 FLORIDA A&M FOOTBALL ROSTER

No. Pos.

O 0 N O C1 & W DD -~

[ )
L —]

BB BB B R DWW W W W LW W W WD DD DD DD DD DD DD DD DD e e e et e et el el e
N O A WD~ O O 00RO WD - O OO RO UG W O OO NN O G WD

Name
NEALY.Devondrick
ECBY,Tad

BROWN, Braxton
GUYTON, Rashad
AIKEN, Patrick
ALEXANDER, Curtis
NORWOOD, Brandon
COLEMAN, Kenneth
JONES, Jairockeis
MCcKINLEY, Orlando
AUSTIN, Davonte
ROYAL, Carson
DORNEVIL, Jules
STANLEY, Ryan
WILLIAMS, Montavious
SUPRE,Hans

AUSTIN, Jordon
LONGERBEAM, Xavier
BRYANT, Jacques
SMITH, Kareem
HOLLOWAY, Tysean
TROUTMAN, Kevin
WOODLEY, Tyler
RICCI, Ronald.
PICKETT, Antoine
NEWMAN,Kevin
DUNLAP, Bryan
JEFFERSON,Terry
PITTMAN,Shamari
HEARNS, Gerald
CUNNINGHAM, Neal
HARVEY,Patrick
JACKSON,Javeous
BOSTON, John
BLANTON, Colby
PALMER-HICKS, Alonzo
BOWERS,Devin
RILEY, Tyler

HARRIS Jr., Ronald
PERCEVAL, Michael
ATTALLA,Andrew
BENNETT, Justin
GALLON, Quenteze
CUSIC, Leon
BLOUNT, Akil

RB
WR
DB
DB
DB
LB
WR
QB
WR
DB
QB
QB
DB
QB
WR
RB
DB
QB
DB
WR
RB
WR
DB
RB
DB
RB
DB
DB
DB
RB
DB
DB
FB
DB
K/P
TE
RB
LS
LB
DB
LB
LB
LB
RB
LB

‘Exp. Ht.
SR-TR 5’11
SR-TR 6°0
RJR 5’11
R-SO 5’8
RJR 59
JR 6’2
SO 6’1
JR 6’1
RJR 60
FR 5’8
RJR 6’1
R-JR 62
JR 5’11
FR 6’3
RJR 510
FR 510
FR 60
FR 6’2
JR 6°0
SO 5’11
R-JR 60
FR 6’2
FR 5’10
SO 59
R-SR 5’11
FR 5’11
S0 5’11
FR 5’9
FR 5’11
SO 59
RJR 6’1
FR 6’1
FR 5’9
R-SR 5’11
RJR 60
RJR 63
FR 6’0
SR 5’11
S0 6’3
JR 5’11
FR 6-2
JR 6’2
FR 5’10
R-SO 59
SR 6’2

Wt.

195
205
185
185
185
245
190
190
205
115
215
200
185
190
115
185
205
185
190
185
205
195
115
185
195
195
185
115
180
205
220
185
210
190
205
240
180
225
225
180
215
225
205
245
243

Hometown/Last School
Monticello, FL/Iowa State
Houston, TX/Iowa State

Houston, TX/Citrus HS

Madison, FL/Madison Co. HS
Pembroke Pines, FL/Flanagan HS
Quincy, FL / East Gadsden HS
Atlanta, GA/Cedar Grove HS
Hazelhurst, MS/Hazelhurst HS
Bartow, FL/Eastern Michigan
Atlanta, GA/Westlake HS
Jacksonville, FL/Raines HS
Yulee, FL/Yulee HS

Naples, FL/Naples HS

Pembroke Pines, FL/Flanagan HS
Tallahassee, FL/Godby HS

Coral Gables, FL/Coral Gables HS
Ocala, FL/Forest HS

Panama City, FL/Bay HS
Tallahassee, FL/FAMU DRS HS
Haines City, FL/Ridge HS
Asheville, NC/App State

Cocoa, FL/Cocoa HS

Atlanta, GA/McEachren HS
Sarasota, FL/Sarasota HS
Richmond,CA/Contra Costa JC
Tampa, FL/ Tampa Jesuit HS
Jacksonville, FL/Mandarin HS
Miami, FL / B.T.Washington HS
Marianna, FL / Marianna HS

W. Palm Beach,FL/Dwyer HS

Ft. Lauderdale, FL/Pompano Beach HS
Sopchoppy, FL . Wakulla HS
Lakeland, FL/Kathleen HS
Oviedo, FL/Oviedo HS
Jacksonville, FL/Atlantic Coast HS
Sarasota, FL/Sarasota HS

St. Petersburg, FL/Northeast HS
Ocala, FL/Trinity Catholic HS
Raleigh, NC/Jireh Prep

Ft. Pierce, FL/ Central HS
Tallahassee, FL/Chiles HS
Miami, FL/Flanagan HS
Tallahassee, FL/Lincoln HS
Tampa, FL/MiddletonHS
Pittsburgh, PA/Linsly HS
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2015 FLORIDA A&M FOOTBALL ROSTER

48
49
51
52
54
55
56
51
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
617
69
10
11
12
13
15
18
19
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
81
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
91
98
99

ARTIS, Demetrius
BURTON, Cameron
JONES, T.].

HELMS, Luke
SMITH, Adarrius
KAMBUI, Mateo
BUTLER, Kashawn
DARVILLE, Calvin
GIBBS, Emilio
BONE, Trevor
WILCHER,Quinten
POLINICE, Loubens
CASH, Keonte
CROMARTIE,Marquan
AGUILERA, Osman
MILLER,Antonio
HARRISON, Gerald
HARRIS,Khalil
DALTON, Patrick
TEMPLETON, Ryan
ROUSE, Myles
ADDISON, Joshua
MOORE, Albert
ANDERSON, Keenen
BROWNING, Zachary
AKINGBULU,Emmanuel
WILLIAMS, Marcus
FOSTER,Keynan
MORRIS, Michael
HILL, Adrian
WEBSTER, Zachary
NOIRD, Desmond
SCOTT, Kieron
YOUNG, Willie
SADDLERS, Sharard
HARPER,Alvin Jr.
PRICE, Elijah
CHISHOLM, Romario
LOVE]JOY, Michael
HOLIDAY, Brandon
FUSE, Daikwon

JEAN-BAPTISTE, Jehojada’

WILLIAMS, Danzell
ARCHAMBAULT, John
RICHARDSON, David
BRACY, Melvin

LB
LB
OL
LB
LB
OL
LB
DL
LB
DL
LB
OL
OL
DL
OL
DL
OL
OL
OL
OL
OL
OL
OL
OL
DL
DL
WR
WR
TE
WR
TE
TE
WR
WR
WR
WR
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL

FR
FR
RJR
JR
SO
R-SR
R-SR
JR
FR
R-JR
FR
R-FR
JR
FR
SO
FR
R-FR
R-FR
SO
R-JR
R-FR
R-FR
FR
FR
R-SO
JC-TR
FR
FR
R-SR
FR
R-JR
R-SO
FR
FR
SO
FR
SO
JR
SR
FR
SO

R-50O
R-FR
FR
JR

5’10
6’3
6’5
6’2
6’2
6’2
6’2
6’5
6’1
6’4
6°0
6’3
6’1
6’2
64
6’1
64
6’2
6’6
6’4
6’3
64
6’3
66
6’2
6’6
5’11
5’10
64
6’1
6’5
6’3
5’11
6’3
60
5’10
6’3
6’3
64
6’3
6’3
6’3
6’1
6’2
64
6’4

220
230
295
225
235
295
230
255
245
290
230
215
290
220
295
205
295
240
300
295
285
320
290
380
215
330
185
180
245
180
220
230
115
190
200
115
225
215
298
220
215
230
215
280
285
265

Sanford, FL/Seminole HS

Ocala, FL/Vanguard HS

Myrtle Beach, SC/Kentucky
Tallahassee, FL/N. Fla. Christian HS
Fleming Island, FL/Fleming Island HS
Wichita, KS/Butler JC

Ft. Lauderdale, FL./Nova HS

Belle Glade, FL/Glades Day HS
Miami, FL/Coral Gables HS

Winter Springs, FL/Winter Spgs HS
Pompano Bch, FL/Pompano Bch HS
Daytona Beach, FL/Matanzas HS
Miami, FL/Belen Jesuit, HS
Tallahassee, FL/Godby HS

Miami, FL/N. Miami Beach HS
Lakeland, FL/Kathleen HS
Tallahassee, FL/Florida HS
Gulfport, MS / Boca Ciega HS
Fayetteville, GA/Jireh Prep
Chicago, IL/Thornton South HS
Atlanta, GA/Westlake HS

Miami, FL/Central HS

Pensacola, FL/W.Florida Tech
Atlanta, GA/Mays HS

Panama City, FL/Mosley HS

Los Angeles, CA/LA Harbor JC
Miami, FL/Northwestern HS
Seattle, WA/Jackson HS
Jacksonville, FL/Jackson HS
Tallahassee, FL/Florida HS
Jacksonville, FL/Stanton Prep HS
Atlanta, GA/Chamblee HS
Jacksonville, FL/Raines HS

Ocala, FL/Trinity Catholic HS
Lakeland, FL/Lakeland HS
Lakeland, FL/Victory Christian Academy
Jacksonville, FL/Sandalwood HS
Orlando, FL/Evans HS

Pensacola, FL/Escambia HS

Ft Lauderdale, FL/ Heritage HS
W.Palm Beach, FL/Dwyer HS
Orlando, FL/Oak Ridge HS
Wildwood, FL/Wildwood HS
Altamonte Springs, FL/Lyman HS
Washington, D.C./ Anacostia HS
Palm Beach, FL/Village Academy HS
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2015 FLORIDA A&NM FOOTBALL DEPTH CHART

X
80
15

LT
61

LG
12

C
64

RG
66

RT
61

TE
84
82

Z
19
81

QB
8
14

FB
46

TB
30
20

OFFENSIVE TWO-DEEPS
1 NORWOOD, Brandon WR SO 6’1 190 Atlanta, GA/Cedar Grove HS
WILLIAMS, Marcus WR FR 5’11 1885 Miami, FL/Northwestern HS
WILLIAMS, Montavious WR R-JR 5’10 175 Tallahassee, FL/Godby HS
10 TEMPLETON, Ryan OL RS-JR 64 295 Chicago, IL/Thornton South HS
POLINICE, LoubensOL RS-FR 6’3 275 Daytona Beach, FL/Matanzas HS
66 HARRISON, Gerald OL RS-FR6’4 295 Tallahassee, FL/Florida HS
ADDISON,Joshua OL RS-FR 6’4 320 Miami, FL/Central HS
55 KAMBUI, Mateo OL RS-SR6°2 295 Wichita, KS/Butler JC
AGUILERA, Osman OL SO 6’4 295 Miami, FL./North Miami Beach HS

64 AGUILERA, Osman OL SO 6’4 295 Miami, FL/N Miami Beach HS
HARRISON, Gerald OL RS-FR 6’4 295 Tallahassee, FL/Florida HS

69 DALTON, Patrick OL. SO 6’6 300 Fayetteville, GA/Jireh Prep
POLINICE, LoubensOL RS-FR 6’3 275 Daytona Beach, FL/Matanzas HS

85 NOIRD, Desmond TE RS-SO6’3 230 Atlanta, GA/Chamblee HS
WEBSTER, Zachary TE RS-JR 6’5 220 Jacksonville, FL/Stanton Prep HS
MORRIS, Michael TE RS-SR 6’4 245 Jacksonville, FL/Andrew Jackson HS

9 JONES, Jairockeis WR RS-JR6°0 205 Bartow, FL/Eastern Michigan
SMITH, Kareem WR SO 5’11 185 Haines City, FL/Ridge HS
FOSTER,Keynan WR FR 5’10 180 Seattle, WA/Jackson HS

12 ROYAL, Carson OB RS-JR6’°2 200 Yulee, FL/Yulee HS
COLEMAN, Kenneth OB JR 6’1 190 Hazelhurst, MS/Hazelhurst HS
STANLEY, Ryan QB FR 6’3 190 Pembroke Pines, FL/Flanagan HS
26 NEWMAN,Kevin RB FR 5’11 195 Tampa, FL/ Tampa Jesuit HS
CUSIC, Leon RB RS-SO 59 245 Tampa, FL/MiddletonHS

1 NEALY.Devondrick RB SR-TR 5’11 195 Monticello, FL/Iowa State

HEARNS, Gerald RB SO 59
HOLLOWAY, Tysean RB

RS-JR 6°0

205 West Palm Beach,FL/Dwyer HS

205 Asheville, NC/Appalachian State

DEFENSIVE TWO DEEPS

LE
65
99

LT

94
59

14

54 SMITH, Adarrius LB SO 6’2 235 Fleming Island, FL/Flem. Island HS
MILLER,Antonio DL FR 6’1 205 Lakeland, FL/Kathleen HS

BRACY, Melvin DL ]R 6’4 265 Palm Beach, FL/Village Academy HS
92 LOVE]JOY, Michael DL SR 6’4 265 Pensacola, FL/Escambia HS
FUSE, Daikwon DL SO 6’3 275 West Palm Beach, FL/Dwyer HS

BONE, Trevor DL RS-JR 6’4 290 Winter Springs, FL/Winter Springs HS
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2015 FLORIDA A&M FOOTBALL DEPTH CHART

RT 96 WILLIAMS, Danzell DL RS-S0O6’l 275 Wildwood, FL/Wildwood HS
91 CHISHOLM, Romario DL JR 6’3 275 Orlando, FL/Evans HS
95 JEAN-BAPTISTE, Jehojada‘DL FR 6’3 230 Orlando, FL/Oak Ridge HS
RE 90 PRICE, Elijah DL SO 6’3 225 Jacksonville, FL/Sandalwood HS
57 DARVILLE, Calvin DL ]JR 6’56 255 Belle Glade, FL/Glades DayHS
94 FUSE, Daikwon DL SO 6’3 275 West Palm Beach, FL/Dwyer HS
RATT 47 BLOUNT, AKkil LB SR 6’2 243 Pittsburgh, PA/Linsly HS

43 BENNETT, Justin LB JR 6’2 225 Miami, FL/Flanagan HS
MIKE 56 BUTLER, Kashawn LB RS-SR6’2 230 Ft.Lauderdale, FL/Nova HS
58 GIBBS, Emilio LB FR 6’1 245 Miami, FL/Coral Gables HS
WILL 6 ALEXANDER, Curtis LB JR 6’2 245 Quincy, FL / East Gadsden HS
40 HARRIS Jr., Ronald LB SO 6’3 225 Raleigh, NC/Jireh Prep
44 GALLON, Quenteze LB FR 5’10 205 Tallahassee, FL/Lincoln HS
LCB 3 BROWN, Braxton DB RS-JR5’l11 185 Houston, TX/Citrus HS
10 MCcKINLEY, OrlandoDB FR 5’8 175 Atlanta, GA/Westlake HS
FS 18 BRYANT, Jacques DB JR 6’0 190 Tallahassee, FL/ZFAMU DRS HS
4 GUYTON, Rashad DB RS-SO 5’8 185 Madison, FI./Madison Co. HS

SS 34 BOSTON, John

31 CUNNINGHAM, Neal DB
RCB 5 AIKEN, Patrick

13 DORNEVIL,Jules DB JR

DB RS-SR5°11

RS-JR 6’1

DB RS-JR5’9

5’11 185

190 Oviedo, FL/Oviedo HS
220 Ft.Lauderdale, FL/Pompano Beach HS
185 Pembroke Pines, FL/Flanagan HS
Naples, FL/Naples HS

SPECIALISTS

KO 36 BLANTON, Colby K/P
PAT 36 BLANTON, Colby K/P
FG 36 BLANTON, Colby K/P
PUNT 36 BLANTON, Colby K/P
SNAP 39 RILEY, Tyler

HOLD 8 COLEMAN, Kenneth
PTRT 1 NEALY.Devondrick

9 JONES, Jairockeis WR

KOR 9 JONES, Jairockeis WR
7 NORWOOD, Brandon

RS-JR 6°0
RS-JR 6’0
RS-JR 6’0
RS-JR 6°0
SR
OB JR
SR-TR

RS-JR 60

RS-JR 6°0
WR SO

5’11

205 Jacksonville, FL/Atlantic Coast HS
205 Jacksonville, FL/Atlantic Coast HS
205 Jacksonville, FL/Atlantic Coast HS
205 Jacksonville, FL/Atlantic Coast HS
225 Ocala, FL/Trinity Catholic HS

6’1 190 Hazelhurst, MS/Hazelhurst HS
5’11 195 Monticello, FL/Iowa State

205 Bartow, FL/Eastern Michigan

205 Bartow, FL/Eastern Michigan

6’1 190 Atlanta, GA/Cedar Grove HS
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2015 Florida A&M Football
Florida A&M Game Results (as of Oct 12, 2015)

All games
Date Opponent Score Overall Conference Time Attend
Sep 05, 2015 at USF L 3-51 0-1 0-0 3:23 30434
Sep 12, 2015 at Samford L 21-58 0-2 0-0 3:21 4714
*Sep 16, 2015 at SCSU L 0-36 0-3 0-1 3:26 14987
Sep 26, 2015 TSU L 14-30 0-4 0-1 3:04 18020
*(QOct 03, 2015 at Savannah State L 27-37 0-5 0-2 2hr58min 4679
*0Oct 10, 2015 N.C. CENTRAL L 24-27 0-6 0-3 3:18 9263



2015 Florida A&M Football

Florida A&M Overall Team Statistics (as of Oct 12, 2015)

All games
Team Statistics FAMU OPP
SCORING 89 239
Points Per Game 14.8 39.8
FIRST DOWNS 84 158
Rushing 23 84
Passing 48 60
Penalty 13 14
RUSHING YARDAGE 421 1654
Yards gained rushing 630 1792
Yards lost rushing 209 138
Rushing Attempts 188 298
Average Per Rush 2.2 5.6
Average Per Game 70.2 275.7
TDs Rushing 5 17
PASSING YARDAGE 1315 1365
Comp-Att-Int 112-217-7 110-178-4
Average Per Pass 6.1 7.7
Average Per Catch 11.7 12.4
Average Per Game 219.2 227.5
TDs Passing 4 11
TOTAL OFFENSE 1736 3019
Total Plays 405 476
Average Per Play 4.3 6.3
Average Per Game 289.3 503.2
KICK RETURNS: #-Yards 28-459 18-424
PUNT RETURNS: #-Yards 10-162 16-108
INT RETURNS: #-Yards 4-80 7-67
KICK RETURN AVERAGE 16.4 23.6
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 16.2 6.8
INT RETURN AVERAGE 20.0 9.6
FUMBLES-LOST 12-7 11-4
PENALTIES-Yards 38-444 57-581
Average Per Game 74.0 96.8
PUNTS-Yards 45-1749 33-1380
Average Per Punt 38.9 41.8
Net punt average 34.7 35.1
KICKOFFS-Yards 22-1303 45-2588
Average Per Kick 59.2 57.5
Net kick average 37.7 40.1
TIME OF POSSESSION/Game 27:03 32:23
3RD-DOWN Conversions 26/99 37/90
3rd-Down Pct 26% 41%
4TH-DOWN Conversions 4/11 5/8
4th-Down Pct 36% 62%
SACKS BY-Yards 2-8 16-92
MISC YARDS 0 0
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 11 30
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 4-9 10-12
ON-SIDE KICKS 0-0 1-1
RED-ZONE SCORES (9-14) 64% (31-36) 86%
RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS (6-14) 43% (21-36) 58%
PAT-ATTEMPTS (11-11) 100% (27-28) 96%
ATTENDANCE 27283 54814
Games/Avg Per Game 2/13642 4/13704
Neutral Site Games 0/0

Score by Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th OT Total
Florida A&M 24 21 30 14 O 89
Opponents 49 78 47 65 0 239




Florida A&M Overall Individual Statistics (as of Oct 12, 2015)

2015 Florida A&M Football

All games

Rushing gp att gain loss net avg td lg avglg Punt Returns no. vyds avg td g
BOWERS,Devin 4 15 150 6 144 96 1 73 36.0 NEALY,Devondric 9 163181 1 84
NEALY,Devondric 6 56 152 37 115 21 2 19 192 JONES,Jairockei 1 -1-10 0 0
HEARNS,Gerald 6 45 111 22 89 20 1 10 148 Total 10 162 162 1 84
COLEMAN,Kenneth 4 30 93 50 43 14 0 16 108 Opponents 16 108 68 0 25
ROYAL,Carson 6 29 103 77 26 09 0 19 43
HOLLOWAY,Tysean 3 5 9 3 6 12 1 4 20 Interceptions no. yds avg td g
JONES,Jairockei 5 1 5 0 550 0 5 10 BRYANT,Jacques 1 0 00 0 O
BROWN,Braxton 6 2 3 0 3 15 0 3 05 BOSTON,John 1 0 00 0 O
SUPRE,Hans 2 1 0 1 -1-10 0 0 -05 BUTLER,Kashawn 1 15150 0 15
TEAM 2 1 0 1 -1-10 0 0 -05 BLOUNT AKkil 1 65650 1 65
SMITH,Kareem 5 3 4 12 -8 27 0 4 -16 Total 4 80200 1 65
Total 6 188 630 209 421 22 5 73 702 Opponents 7 67 96 1 46
Opponents 6 298 1792 138 1654 5.6 17 57 275.7

Kick Returns no. vyds avg td Ig
Passing gp  effic comp-att-int  pct  yds td lg avglg NEALY,Devondric 11 232211 0 46
ROYAL,Carson 6 103.67 81-155-4 523 926 3 62 154.3 JONES,Jairockei 8 125156 0 32
COLEMAN,Kenneth 4 8948 2857-3 491 306 1 56 765 FOSTER,Kenyan 7 97139 0 25
HOLLOWAY,Tysean 3 34360 1-1-0 1000 29 0 29 97 NOIRD,Desmond 2 5 25 0 5
SMITH,Kareem 5 520.00 1-1-0 1000 50 O 50 10.0 Total 28 459 164 0 46
NEALY,Devondric 6 133.60 1-1-0 100.0 4 0 4 07 Opponents 18 424 236 1 88
JONES,Jairockei 5 000 0-1-0 0.0 0 0 0 00
NORWOOD,Brandon 6 0.00 0-1-0 0.0 00 0 00 Fumble Returns no. yds avg td g
Total 6 102.15 112-217-7 51.6 1315 4 62 2192 BUTLER,Kashawn 1 90900 0 90
Opponents 6 142.11 110-178-4 61.8 1365 11 62 2275 BOSTON,John 1 6 60 0 6

Total 2 9480 0 90
Receiving gp no. yds avg td Ig avglg Opponents 1 3 30 0 3
NORWOOD,Brandon 6 32 272 85 1 21 453
WILLIAMS,Montav 6 23 374 163 0 56 623
JONES,Jairockei 5 14 181 129 2 28 36.2
NEALY,Devondric 6 14 158 113 0 50 263
SMITH,Kareem 5 12 98 82 1 45 196
NOIRD,Desmond 6 8 128 160 0 29 213
TROUTMAN Kevin 3 4 8 220 0 62 293
SUPRE,Hans 2 1 9 90 0 9 45
HARPER,Alvin 1 1 5 50 0 5 50
FOSTER,Kenyan 4 1 3 30 0 3 08
HEARNS,Gerald 6 1 1 10 0 1 02
BOWERS,Devin 4 1 2 20 0 0 -05
Total 6 112 1315 117 4 62 219.2
Opponents 6 110 1365 124 11 62 2275



2015 Florida A&M Football
Florida A&M Overall Individual Statistics (as of Oct 12, 2015)

All games
PAT

Scoring td  fg kick  rush rcv pass [dxp saf pts Total Offense g plays rush pass total avglg
BLANTON,Colby - 49 (1111 - - - - - 23 ROYAL,Carson 6 184 26 926 952 158.7
NEALY,Devondric 3 - - - - - - - 18 COLEMAN,Kenneth 4 87 43 306 349 87.2
JONES,Jairockei 2 - - - - - - 12 BOWERS,Devin 4 15 144 0 144 36.0
BLOUNT,AKkil 1 - - - - - - 6 NEALY,Devondric 6 57 115 4 119 198
SMITH,Kareem 1 - - - - - - 6 HEARNS,Gerald 6 45 89 0 89 148
NORWOOD,Brandon 1 - - - 6 SMITH,Kareem 5 4 -8 50 42 84
HEARNS,Gerald 1 - - - 6 HOLLOWAY,Tysean 3 6 6 29 3 117
BOWERS,Devin 1 - - - - - - - 6 JONES,Jairockei 5 2 5 0 5 10
HOLLOWAY,Tysean 1 - - - - - - - b BROWN,Braxton 6 2 3 0 3 05
Total 11 4 11-11 - - - - - 89 SUPRE,Hans 2 1 -1 0 -1 -05
Opponents 30 10-12 | 27-28 0-2 - - -1 239 TEAM 2 1 -1 0 -1 -05

Total 6 405 421 1315 1736 289.3

Opponents 6 476 1654 1365 3019 503.2
Field Goals fg pct. 01-19 20-29 30-39 4049 5099 Ig blk  Punting no. yds avg Ig th fc i20 50+ blk
BLANTON,Colby 49 444 00 34 03 11 01 46 1 BLANTON,Colby 431749 407 61 4 8 12 6 2

TEAM 2 000 0 0 0 0 00
FG Sequence Florida A&M Opponents Total 451749 389 61 4 8 12 6 2
USF (22) (22) Opponents 331380 418 57 3 311 7 0
Samford 37 (25),(27),(37),35
SCSU 37 (27),42,(38),(21) Kickoffs no. yds avg thb ob retn net ydin
TSU 33 - BLANTON,Colby 221303 592 2 2
Savannah State (20),(24) (22) Total 221303 59.2 2 2236 377 27
N.C. Central (46),56,23 (20),(20) Opponents 452588 575 13 2 16.4 40.1 24

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made.



2015 Florida A&M Football
Florida A&M Overall Individual Statistics (as of Oct 12, 2015)

All games
All Purpose g rush rev pr kr ir total avglg
NEALY,Devondri 6 115 158 163 232 0 668 111.3
WILLIAMS,Mont 6 0 374 0 0 0 374 623
JONES,Jairockei 5 5 181 1 125 0 310 620
NORWOOD,Bra 6 0 272 0 0 0 272 453
BOWERS,Devin 4 144 -2 0 0 0 142 355
NOIRD,Desmon 6 0 128 0 5 0 133 222
FOSTER,Kenya 4 0 3 0 97 0 100 25.0
HEARNS,Gerald 6 89 1 0 0 0 90 150
SMITH,Kareem 5 -8 98 0 0 0 90 180
TROUTMANKe 3 0 88 0 0 0 83 293
BLOUNT,AKkil 6 0 0 0 0 65 65 108
COLEMAN,Kenn 4 43 0 0 0 0 43 108
ROYAL,Carson 6 26 0 0 0 0 26 43
BUTLER,Kasha 6 0 0 0 0 15 15 25
SUPRE,Hans 2 -1 9 0 0 0 8 40
HOLLOWAY,Tys 3 6 0 0 0 0 6 20
HARPER,Alvin 1 0 5 0 0 0 5 50
BROWN,Braxton 6 3 0 0 0 0 3 05
TEAM 2 -1 0 0 0 0 -1 -05
Total 6 421 1315 162 459 80 2437 406.2
Opponents 6 1654 1365 108 424 67 3618 603.0



2015 Florida A&M Football
Florida A&M Overall Defensive Statistics (as of Oct 12, 2015)

All games
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd
# Defensive Leaders P ua a tot tfl/yds no-yds| int-yds brup qgbh| rcv-yds ff] kick saf
18 BRYANT,Jacques 6 31 16 47 . 1-0 1 . 1
56 BUTLER,Kashawn 6 20 25 45 3.0-7 1-15 . 3-90 1
47 BLOUNT,AKIl 6 23 19 42 3.0-16 1-65 1
3 BROWN,Braxton 6 25 11 36 . . 2 .
34 BOSTON,John 6 20 11 31 1.5-5 1-0 2 . 1-6
6 ALEXANDER,Curti 5 22 7 29 3.0-10 . . 1
57 DARVILLE,Calvin 6 13 14 27 1.5-6 1.0-5 1
4 GUYTON,Rashad 5 15 10 25 . . .
90 PRICE,Elijah 6 9 11 20 4.0-11 0.5-1 1 .
54 SMITH,Adarrius 6 10 8 18 0.5-1 . 1
10 McKINLEY,Orland 5 15 2 17 . 1
31 CUNNINGHAM,Neal 5 12 4 16 2.0-3 1
96 WILLIAMS,Danzel 6 10 6 16 .
13 DORNEVIL,Jules 5 12 3 15 . 1 .
94 FUSE,Daikwon 5 7 7 14 1.5-3 1
92 LOVEJOY,Michael 6 10 4 14 1.0-1
65 MILLER,Antonio 4 6 3 9 .
40 HARRIS,Ronald 2 6 2 8 1.0-3 .
44 GALLON,Quenteze 4 4 2 6 1.0-1 . 1 .
59 BONE,Trevor 4 3 3 6 1.0-2 0.5-2 1
43 BENNETT,Justin 2 3 1 4 .
99 BRADY,Melvin 4 2 1 3 1.0-1 .
5 AIKEN,Patrick 5 2 1 3 1.0-2 1
91 CHISHOLM,Romari 3 2 1 3
41 PERCEVAL,Michae 4 3 . 3
19 SMITH,Kareem 5 1 1 2
30 HEARNS,Gerald 6 2 . 2
23 WOODLEY,Tyler 2 1 1 2
52 HELMS,Luke 1 . 1 1
39 RILEY,Tyler 3 1 1
36 BLANTON,Colby 6 1 . 1
7 NORWOOD,Brandon 6 1 1 .
33 JACKSON,Javeous 1 1 1 1
58 GIBBS,Emilio 2 . 1 1
8 COLEMAN,Kenneth 4 1 . 1 . . . . . . . .
Total 6| 292 178 470 26-72 2-8 4-80 14 2 4-96 3 1 .
Opponents 6 240 168 408 65-221 16-92 7-67 24 10 7-3 6 3 1




Quickie Statistics (Final)
Florida A&M vs USF (Sep 05, 2015 at Tampa, Fla.)

FAMU USF
Score 3 51
FIRST DOWNS 11 27
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 34-12 46-275
PASSING YDS (NET) 170 281
Passes Att-Comp-Int 38-20-2 26-20-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 72-182 72-556
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 3-19 4-27
Kickoff Returns-Yards 6-133 1-33
Interception Returns-Yards 1-0 2--2
Punts (Number-Avq) 10-39.5 5-47.4
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 4-0
Penalties-Yards 10-61 11-97
Possession Time 31:47 28:13
Third-Down Conversions 5 of 19 4 of 12
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 2 1of 2
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 1-1 5-6
Florida A&M USF
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
COLEMAN,Kenneth 6 30 7 23 0 9 3.8 MACK, Marlon 23 144 13 131 1 32 5.7
SMITH,Kareem 1 4 0 4 0 4 4.0 TICE, Darius 8 77 0O 77 1 44 9.6
NEALY,Devondric 14 21 19 2 0 6 0.1 FLOWERS, Quinto 7 63 0O 63 1 29 9.0
HEARNS,Gerald 9 8 10 -2 0 3 -0.2 BENCH, Steven 4 23 3 20 1 15 5.0
Passing C-A-1 Yds TD Long Sack Passing C-A-1 Yds TD Long Sack
COLEMAN,Kenneth 14-29-2 135 O 29 1 FLOWERS, Quinto 12-16-1 141 2 45 0
ROYAL,Carson 6-9-0 35 O 16 3 BENCH, Steven 8-10-0 140 1 62 1
Receiving No. Yards TD Long Receiving No. Yards TD Long
NORWOOD,Brandon 7 51 0 16 DILLON, Elkanah 4 126 1 62
NEALY,Devondric 4 56 0 29 PRICE, Sean 3 31 0 13
SMITH,Kareem 4 5 0 4 BARR, Chris 3 14 0 12
JONES,Jairockei 2 12 0 7 JOHNSON, D'Erne 2 67 2 45
Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
BLANTON,Colby 10 395 39.5 51 1 0 CIABATTI, Matti 5 237 47.4 53 1 0
Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long
NEALY,Devondric 3 19 0 11 FULLWODD, Tajee 3 21 0 19
REED, Jordan 1 6 0 6
Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
NEALY,Devondric 2 53 0 25 ADAMS, Rodney 1 33 0 33
FOSTER,Kenyan 2 39 0 22
Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
BLOUNT,AKkiIl 5-6 11 0.0 1.0 SANCHEZ, Auggie 4-6 10 0.0 2.0
BUTLER,Kashawn 5-2 7 0.0 0.0 HECTOR, Bruce 4-2 6 2.0 3.0
DORNEVIL,Jules 6-0 6 0.0 0.0 GARYE, C.J. 4-1 5 0.0 0.0
HARRIS,Ronald 4-1 5 0.0 1.0 HILL, Demetrius 4-0 4 1.0 3.0
Otr _ _Time Scoring Play V-H
st 02:00 USF - NADELMAN, Emili 22 yd field goal, 8-39 2:59 0-3
2nd 07:24  USF - JOHNSON, D'Erne 22 yd pass from FLOWERS, Quinto (CIABATTI, Matti rush failed), 12-62 4:57 0-9
01:16  USF - JOHNSON, D'Erne 45 yd pass from FLOWERS, Quinto (NADELMAN, Emili kick), 4-88 1:03 0-16
3rd  14:04 USF - FLOWERS, Quinto 29 yd run (NADELMAN, Emili kick), 3-66 0:51 0-23
08:51  USF - DILLON, Elkanah 62 yd pass from BENCH, Steven (NADELMAN, Emili kick), 5-71 2:37 0-30
04:29 FAMU - BLANTON,Colby 21 yd field goal, 14-71 4:22 3-30
4th  11:47 USF - MACK, Marlon 1 yd run (NADELMAN, Emili kick), 3-33 0:39 3-37
02:58 USF - BENCH, Steven 15 yd run (NADELMAN, Emili kick), 4-63 1:06 3-44

00:29 USF - TICE, Darius 2 yd run (NADELMAN, Emili kick), 3-53 1:05 3-51



Quickie Statistics (Final)

Florida A&M vs Samford (Sep 12, 2015 at Birmingham, Ala.)

FAMU SAM
Score 21 58
FIRST DOWNS 19 36
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 38-186 53-325
PASSING YDS (NET) 214 427
Passes Att-Comp-Int 41-18-3 45-34-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 79-400 98-752
Fumble Returns-Yards 1-90 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 2-23
Kickoff Returns-Yards 7-81 4-81
Interception Returns-Yards 1-65 3-69
Punts (Number-Avq) 6-45.7 2-55.5
Fumbles-Lost 2-2 2-1
Penalties-Yards 5-123 5-45
Possession Time 28:26 31:34
Third-Down Conversions 6 of 19 10 of 16
Fourth-Down Conversions 1of2 Oof 1
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 1-2 8-10
Florida A&M Samford
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
BOWERS,Devin 10 146 2 144 1 73 14.4 Denzel Williams 11 107 1 106 1 29 9.6
COLEMAN,Kenneth 10 22 5 17 0 5 1.7 K'rondis Larry 16 98 0 98 1 22 6.1
HEARNS,Gerald 10 18 2 16 1 5 1.6 Jake Wilks 8 42 1 41 0 17 5.1
ROYAL,Carson 1 8 0 8 0 8 8.0 Roland Adams 8 41 0O 41 0 10 5.1
Passing C-A-1 Yds TD Long Sack Passing C-A-1 Yds TD Long Sack
ROYAL,Carson 11-25-2 143 O 37 0 Michael Eubank 24-32-1 280 2 36 0
COLEMAN,Kenneth 6-14-1 42 0 11 1 Devlin Hodges 10-13-0 147 O 59 0
Receiving No. Yards TD Long Receiving No. Yards TD Long
NORWOOD,Brandon 4 42 0 15 Karel Hamilton 8 104 0 34
SMITH,Kareem 4 40 0 28 E. Obajimi 4 59 0 36
JONES,Jairockei 4 34 0 10 Andrew Harris 3 59 0 59
WILLIAMS,Montav 3 57 0 37 Tony Philpot 3 36 1 18
Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
BLANTON,Colby 6 274 45.7 61 1 2 Austin Barnard 2 111 55.5 56 1 1
Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long
Kelvin McKnight 1 23 0 23
Gavin Sinclair 1 0 0 0
Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
JONES,Jairockei 4 54 0 22 K'rondis Larry 3 70 0 24
FOSTER,Kenyan 3 27 0 14 Devon Schmitt 1 11 0 11
Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
BROWN,Braxton 8-3 11 0.0 0.0 Cody Brooks 2-4 6 0.0 0.0
BRYANT,Jacques 6-3 9 0.0 0.0 Michael Pierce 2-4 6 0.0 1.0
Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
st 12:01 SAM - A. Pistelli 25 yd field goal 0-3
09:42 FAMU - BLOUNT,Akil 65 yd interception return (BLANTON,Colby kick) 7-3
06:32 SAM - Gavin Sinclair 12 yd pass from Michael Eubank (A. Pistelli kick) 7-10
00:48 FAMU - HEARNS,Gerald 1 yd run (BLANTON,Colby kick) 14 - 10
2nd 13:23 SAM - Tony Philpot 8 yd pass from Michael Eubank (A. Pistelli kick) 14 - 17
06:01 SAM - K'rondis Larry 10 yd run (A. Pistelli kick) 14 - 24
03:16 SAM - Michael Eubank 6 yd run (A. Pistelli kick) 14 - 31
02:25 SAM - Justin Cooper 13 yd interception return (A. Pistelli kick) 14 - 38
00:02 SAM - A. Pistelli 27 yd field goal 14 - 41
3rd  09:52 SAM - Denzel Williams 29 yd run (A. Pistelli kick) 14 - 48
06:00 SAM - A. Pistelli 37 yd field goal 14 - 51
4th  07:20 FAMU - BOWERS,Devin 73 yd run (BLANTON,Colby kick) 21 -51
00:54 SAM - Devlin Hodges 13 yd run (Reece Everett kick) 21 -58



Quickie Statistics (Final)

Florida A&M vs SCSU (Sep 16, 2015 at Orangeburg, SC)

FAMU SCSsU
Score 0 36
FIRST DOWNS 10 34
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 36-119 58-454
PASSING YDS (NET) 142 171
Passes Att-Comp-Int 31-12-1 34-15-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 67-261 92-625
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-17 4-25
Kickoff Returns-Yards 7-95 1-33
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punts (Number-Avq) 11-40.3 5-45.2
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 2-2
Penalties-Yards 8-98 10-109
Possession Time 27:17 29:22
Third-Down Conversions 3 of 17 5o0f 14
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 2 O0of0
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 0-2 6-6
Florida A&M SCSU
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
NEALY,Devondric 13 59 4 55 0 19 4.2 SIMMONS,Jalen 16 190 0O 190 0 57 11.9
HEARNS,Gerald 12 41 5 36 0 10 3.0 LEWIS-FREEMAN, 16 105 0O 105 1 15 6.6
ROYAL,Carson 9 42 17 25 0 19 2.8 MOODY,Mykal 3 61 61 1 35 20.3
BROWN,Braxton 2 3 0 3 0 3 1.5 SAMUEL,Trey 10 50 a7 0 14 4.7
Passing C-A-1 Yds TD Long Sack Passing C-A-1 Yds TD Long Sack
ROYAL,Carson 12-31-1 142 O 62 3 YORK,Caleb 15-34-0 171 1 20 0
Receiving No. Yards TD Long Receiving No. Yards TD Long
TROUTMAN,Kevin 2 65 0 62 WEST,Taquan 6 78 0 18
NOIRD,Desmond 2 31 0 25 MOODY,Mykal 4 39 0 18
NORWOOD,Brandon 2 15 0 9 CALDWELL,Quan 2 23 0 20
WILLIAMS,Montav 2 11 0 7 HEMINGWAY,Tema 2 21 0 19
Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
BLANTON,Colby 11 443 40.3 50 4 0 PETTIWAY,Jerom 5 226 45.2 55 2 0
Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long
NEALY,Devondric 1 17 0 17 JAMISON,Lynard 3 26 0 25
HAMILTON,Antoni 1 -1 0 0
Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
NEALY,Devondric 6 89 0 24 HAMILTON,Antoni 1 33 0 33
FOSTER,Kenyan 1 6 0 6
Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
GUYTON,Rashad 8-1 9 0.0 0.0 LEONARD,Darius 16-0 16 1.0 3.0
BUTLER,Kashawn 8-0 8 0.0 1.0 TAYLOR,Dayshaw 7-0 7 0.0 0.0
BLOUNT,AKkiIl 8-0 8 0.0 0.0 GATHERS,Kendric  4-1 5 0.0 0.0
BRYANT,Jacques 7-1 8 0.0 0.0 BROCK,Shaquan 3-1 4 0.0 0.0
Otr _ _Time Scoring Play V-H
st 12:59 SCSU - SCANDRETT,Tyler 27 yd field goal, 8-53 2:01 0-3
04:03 SCSU - LEWIS-FREEMAN, 11 yd run (SCANDRETT,Tyler kick), 10-95 3:46 0-10
2nd 10:18 SCSU - SCANDRETT,Tyler 38 yd field goal, 8-63 2:05 0-13
00:33 SCSU - SCANDRETT,Tyler 21 yd field goal, 11-48 2:56 0-16
3rd  04:11  SCSU-TAYLOR,Justin 10 yd pass from YORK,Caleb (SCANDRETT, Tyler kick), 7-59 2:14 0-23
4th  12:33 SCSU - TAYLOR,Justin 14 yd run (SCANDRETT,Tyler kick blockd), 2-22 0:23 0-29
06:59 SCSU - MOODY,Mykal 35 yd run (SCANDRETT,Tyler kick), 12-78 4:41 0-36



Quickie Statistics (Final)
TSU vs Florida A&M (Sep 26, 2015 at Tallahassee, Fla.)

TSU FAMU
Score 30 14
FIRST DOWNS 23 10
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 44-169 32-24
PASSING YDS (NET) 238 160
Passes Att-Comp-Int 31-17-1 24-11-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 75-407 56-184
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 3-15 3-92
Kickoff Returns-Yards 3-46 2-43
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punts (Number-Avq) 8-42.4 8-38.9
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 11-111 7-81
Possession Time 36:45 23:15
Third-Down Conversions 9 of 19 1 of 13
Fourth-Down Conversions 1of 2 1of 2
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 2-3 0-1
TSU Florida A&M
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
HOOKS, Telvin 15 83 2 81 0 21 54 NEALY,Devondric 11 27 9 18 0 9 1.6
BUTLER, Ronald 13 69 2 67 0 18 5.2 ROYAL,Carson 6 27 9 18 0 10 3.0
EVANS, Erick 6 16 0O 16 1 6 2.7 HEARNS,Gerald 7 6 5 1 0 3 0.1
SMITH, Tom 9 15 11 4 0 6 0.4 BOWERS,Devin 2 1 1 0 0 1 0.0
Passing C-A-1 Yds TD Long Sack Passing C-A-1 Yds TD Long Sack
BUTLER, Ronald 17-30-1 238 3 39 0 ROYAL,Carson 11-22-0 160 1 51 2
MCGILL, Nate 0-1-0 0O O 0 0 COLEMAN,Kenneth 0-2-0 0O O 0 2
Receiving No. Yards TD Long Receiving No. Yards TD Long
SMITH, Patrick 8 157 2 39 NORWOOD,Brandon 4 27 0 11
O'NEAL, D. 2 28 0 17 WILLIAMS,Montav 2 60 0 51
BATHER, Andrew 2 17 0 11 NEALY,Devondric 2 18 0 14
EVANS, Erick 2 10 0 10 SMITH,Kareem 1 45 1 45
Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
ROWLEY, Austin 8 339 424 57 4 1 BLANTON,Colby 8 311 38.9 54 2 1
Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long
SMITH, Patrick 3 15 0 9 NEALY,Devondric 2 93 1 84
JONES,Jairockei 1 -1 0 0
Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
SCOTT, Gabe 2 33 0 19 FOSTER,Kenyan 1 25 0 25
DEANES, Marcus 1 13 0 13 JONES,Jairockei 1 18 0 18
Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
COLLINS, Chris 4-7 11 0.0 0.5 ALEXANDER, Curti 9-4 13 0.0 1.0
EDWARDS, Rodne 3-6 9 0.5 3.0 BRYANT,Jacques 8-4 12 0.0 0.0
JUSTICE, A. 3-3 6 0.0 1.0 BROWN,Braxton 6-3 9 0.0 0.0
WILLIAMS, Van 2-4 6 0.5 3.5 BLOUNT,AKkil 2-4 6 0.0 1.0
Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 13:03 FAMU - NEALY,Devondric 84 yd punt return (BLANTON,Colby kick) 0-7
00:17 TSU - BOWENS, Joshawn 11 yd pass from BUTLER, Ronald (CLARK, Lane kick) 7-7
3rd 12:05 FAMU - SMITH,Kareem 45 yd pass from ROYAL,Carson (BLANTON,Colby kick) 7-14
04:54 TSU - SMITH, Patrick 38 yd pass from BUTLER, Ronald (CLARK, Lane kick) 14 - 14
00:44 TSU - COLLINS, Chris safety 16 - 14
4th  13:32 TSU - SMITH, Patrick 39 yd pass from BUTLER, Ronald (CLARK, Lane kick) 23 - 14

00:31 TSU - EVANS, Erick 1 yd run (CLARK, Lane kick) 30 - 14



Quickie Statistics (Final)
Florida A&M vs Savannah State (Oct 03, 2015 at Savannah, Ga.)

FAMU SSuU
Score 27 37
FIRST DOWNS 18 14
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 31-56 51-217
PASSING YDS (NET) 250 83
Passes Att-Comp-Int 35-21-0 12-8-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 66-306 63-300
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-3
Punt Returns-Yards 2-19 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 4-63 4-130
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avq) 4-44.2 6-36.7
Fumbles-Lost 5-2 2-0
Penalties-Yards 4-40 11-153
Possession Time 25:06 34:54
Third-Down Conversions 6 of 15 6 of 15
Fourth-Down Conversions 2 of 3 2 of 2
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 4-4 5-5

Florida A&M Savannah State
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
HEARNS,Gerald 6 34 0O 34 0 9 57 SPAULDING,A. 15 100 91 1 24 6.1
NEALY,Devondric 11 31 3 28 1 16 2.5 BERRY,Joshua 16 92 89 1 25 5.6
COLEMAN,Kenneth 10 33 24 9 0 16 0.9 BENTLEY,N. 7 45 45 2 19 6.4
HOLLOWAY,Tysean 1 3 0 3 1 3 3.0 OLIVER,Uriah 5 16 13 0 7 2.6
Passing C-A-1 Yds TD Long Sack Passing C-A-1 Yds TD Long Sack
ROYAL,Carson 12-21-0 117 O 25 2 SPAULDING,A. 8-12-0 83 O 41 1
COLEMAN,Kenneth  8-12-0 129 1 56 1
Receiving No. Yards TD Long Receiving No. Yards TD Long
WILLIAMS,Montav 6 81 0 56 BERRY,Joshua 2 4 0 3
NORWOOD,Brandon 6 54 0 21 OLIVER,Uriah 1 41 0 41
JONES,Jairockei 4 61 1 28 WHITE,Cameron 1 12 0 12
NOIRD,Desmond 2 33 0 20 WILSON,K. 1 8 0 8
Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
BLANTON,Colby 4 177 44.2 49 2 BARRON,John 6 220 36.7 45 1 0
Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long
NEALY,Devondric 2 19 0 15
Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
NOIRD,Desmond 2 5 0 5 WILSON,K. 3 130 1 88
NEALY,Devondric 1 46 0 46 SAXTON,Rashad 1 0 0 0
Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
BUTLER,Kashawn 2-10 12 0.0 1.5 SMITH,Marquis 5-5 10 0.5 2.0
BROWN,Braxton 5-2 7 0.0 0.0 WILSON,John 7-2 9 0.0 3.0
WILLIAMS,Danzel 3-4 7 0.0 0.0 ASHFORD,T. 4-2 6 1.0 1.0
Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
st 12:41 SSU - BARRON,John 22 yd field goal, 7--59 2:05 0-3
03:57 SSU - SPAULDING,A. 15 yd run (BARRON,John kick), 13-83 6:22 0-10
01:24  FAMU - JONES,Jairockei 28 yd pass from COLEMAN,Kenneth (BLANTON,Colby kick), 6-54 2:25 7-10
01:10 SSU - WILSON,K. 88 yd kickoff return (HAGAN,Steven rush failed) 7-16
2nd 09:03 SSU - BENTLEY,N. 13 yd run (BARRON,John kick), 10-64 5:38 7-23
04:04 SSU - BENTLEY,N. 6 yd run (BARRON,John kick), 5-57 3:14 7 - 30
3rd  09:58 FAMU - BLANTON,Colby 20 yd field goal, 7-55 2:43 10 - 30
05:51 FAMU - NEALY,Devondric 2 yd run (BLANTON,Colby kick), 3-36 0:58 17 - 30
03:30 SSU - BERRY,Joshua 17 yd run (BARRON,John kick), 2-17 0:07 17 - 37
00:16 FAMU - BLANTON,Colby 24 yd field goal, 11-61 3:06 20 - 37
4th  07:00 FAMU - HOLLOWAY,Tysean 3 yd run (BLANTON,Colby kick), 9-43 2:21 27 - 37



Quickie Statistics (Final)
N.C. Central vs Florida A&M (Oct 10, 2015 at Tallahassee, FL)

NCCU FAMU
Score 27 24
FIRST DOWNS 24 16
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 46-214 17-24
PASSING YDS (NET) 165 379
Passes Att-Comp-Int 30-16-1 48-30-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 76-379 65-403
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-6
Punt Returns-Yards 3-18 1-15
Kickoff Returns-Yards 5-101 2-44
Interception Returns-Yards 1-0 1-15
Punts (Number-Avq) 7-35.3 6-24.8
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 3-2
Penalties-Yards 9-66 4-41
Possession Time 33:31 26:29
Third-Down Conversions 3 of 14 5 of 16
Fourth-Down Conversions 1ofl Oof O
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 5-6 3-4
N.C. Central Florida A&M
Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
BELL,Malcolm 14 101 0 101 O 16 7.2 NEALY,Devondric 7 14 2 12 1 7 17
McCLAIN,Dorrel 17 63 3 60 1 12 3.5 ROYAL,Carson 6 22 14 8 0 11 1.3
SIMPSON,Ramone 13 50 6 44 0 11 3.4 HEARNS,Gerald 1 4 0 4 0 4 4.0
BILLERMAN,Quinn 2 9 0 9 0 9 4.5 BOWERS,Devin 3 3 3 0 0 2 0.0
Passing C-A-1 Yds TD Long Sack Passing C-A-1 Yds TD Long Sack
BELL,Malcolm 10-22-1 125 1 41 0 ROYAL,Carson 29-47-1 329 2 51 1
BILLERMAN,Quinn 6-8-0 40 1 12 0 SMITH,Kareem 1-1-0 50 O 50 0
Receiving No. Yards TD Long Receiving No. Yards TD Long
LANIER,Armani 4 43 2 12 WILLIAMS,Montav 9 138 0 51
SMITH,LaVontis 4 12 0 6 NORWOOD,Brandon 9 83 1 21
MILLER,David 3 58 0 41 NEALY,Devondric 5 81 0 50
SCRUGGS,Nathan 1 16 0 16 JONES,Jairockei 4 74 1 23
Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
TILQUE,Nathanie 7 247 35.3 44 2 BLANTON,Colby 4 149 37.2 61 2 0
TEAM 2 0 0.0 0 0 0
Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long
MOORE,C.J. 1 0 0 0 NEALY,Devondric 1 15 0 15
WRIGHT,Deyonta 1 6 0 6
Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long
WILLIAMS,Jonath 3 74 0 35 NEALY,Devondric 2 44 0 25
HUNTER,Reggie 1 6 0 6
Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
SMITH,Ryan 7-2 9 0.0 0.0 BOSTON,John 5-4 9 0.0 1.5
MOORE,C.J. 6-1 7 0.0 0.0 DARVILLE,Calvin 4-5 9 0.0 0.0
THOMPSON,Jerem 6-1 7 0.0 1.0 BUTLER,Kashawn 2-6 8 0.0 0.5
REYNOLDS,Davan 2-3 5 0.0 0.5 BRYANT,Jacques 5-2 7 0.0 0.0
Otr _ Time Scoring Play V-H
st 11:48 FAMU - BLANTON,Colby 46 yd field goal, 7-46 3:12 0-3
08:30 NCCU - MACAULEY,Nigel 20 yd field goal, 9-52 3:06 3-3
06:01 NCCU - McCLAIN,Dorrel 3 yd run (MACAULEY,Nigel kick), 3-25 0:54 10 -3
2nd 13:11 FAMU-NORWOOD,Brandon 15 yd pass from ROYAL,Carson (BLANTON,Colby kick), 4-29 1:00 10 - 10
09:47  NCCU - LANIER,Armani 10 yd pass from BELL,Malcolm (MACAULEY,Nigel kick), 9-93 3:06 17 - 10
06:33 FAMU - NEALY,Devondric 7 yd run (BLANTON,Colby kick), 6-75 2:43 17 - 17
3rd  12:54  FAMU - JONES,Jairockei 18 yd pass from ROYAL,Carson (BLANTON,Colby kick), 2-12 0:15 17 - 24
4th  05:19  NCCU - LANIER,Armani 12 yd pass from BILLERMAN,Quinn (MACAULEY,Nigel kick), 8-35 3:12 24 - 24
00:15 NCCU - MACAULEY,Nigel 20 yd field goal, 7-45 3:52 27 - 24
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